hospital operation. The net increase of 31.4M was due to the additional loan release of

43,800,000 in 2022 net of the partial payment made on the principal.

The increase of .1M in other current liabilities was due to additional government payable in

2021.

The 65.84M decrease in the total equity is primarily due to the net loss incurred by the

Company on its second year of operations and return of 23 common shares which was negated

by additional subscriptions for the year.

The Company made an error in the recognition of cost of sales amounting to 10,694,933 in

2021 resulting to overstatement of cost of sales and understatement of inventories account.

Certain items in the statements of financial position, statements of comprehensive income,

statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows and notes to financial statements

have been restated to reflect the effect of the prior period adjustments.

- 49 -

Below is the summary of the changes arising from restatement:

2021 (Previously

reported)

2021 (After

restatement)

Increase

(Decrease)

Statements  of  Financial  Position

Inventories

17,909,672

28,604,605

10,694,933

Total current assets  178,143,389  188,838,322  10,694,933

Deferred tax assets  46,763,315  44,089,582  (2,673,733)

Total non-current assets  1,250,402,890  1,247,729,157  (2,673,733)

Total assets  1,428,546,279  1,436,567,479  8,021,200

Accumulated deficits  (192,481,641)  (184,460,441)  8,021,200

Equity, net  442,451,065  450,472,265  8,021,200

Total liabilities and equity  1,428,546,279  1,436,567,479  8,021,200

Statements  of  Comprehensive  Income

Cost of sales and services

145,937,750

135,242,817

(10,694,933)

Gross loss  40,195,800  29,500,867  (10,694,933)

Loss before tax  126,879,991  116,185,058  (10,694,933)

Income tax benefit  21,968,623  19,294,890  (2,673,733)

Loss for the period  104,911,368  96,890,168  (8,021,200)

Statements  of  Changes  in Equity

Net loss for the year

104,911,368

96,890,168

(8,021,200)

Accumulated deficits  (192,481,641)  (184,460,441)  8,021,200

Equity, net  442,451,065  450,472,265  8,021,200

Statements  of  Cash Flows

Cash Flows  From  Operating  Activities

Loss before tax

(126,879,991)

(116,185,058)

10,694,933

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Decrease (increase) in:

Inventories

(12,911,750)

(23,606,683)

(10,694,933)

Cash used in operation  (29,798,293)  (29,798,293)  -

Net cash used in operating activities  (79,399,429)  (79,399,429)  -

There are no known trends, events or uncertainties that have material impact on liquidity.

Nevertheless, Management still continues to pursue intensive collection efforts to reduce